combined income statement also does not include any expected cost savings or restructuring actions which may be
achievable subsequent to the merger or the impact of any non-recurring activity and one-time transaction related costs.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is derived from and should be read in conjunction
with the historical consolidated financial statements of BD (which are available in BD�s Annual Report on Form 10-K
for the twelve months ended September 30, 2013 and Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended June
30, 2014) and the historical consolidated financial statements of CareFusion (which are found in CareFusion�s Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the twelve months ended June 30, 2014 and Quarterly Report for the nine months ended
March 31, 2014, which have been incorporated by reference in this proxy statement/ prospectus).

28

Edgar Filing: BECTON DICKINSON & CO - Form S-4

Table of Contents 66

Table of Contents

BECTON, DICKINSON, AND COMPANY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2014

(In millions)
Historical

BD
Historical

CareFusion(1)Reclassifications(2)
Acquisition

Adjustments(3)
Financing

Adjustments(3)
Note

References
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 1,661 $ 1,269 $ �  $ (10,316) $ 8,990 5a, 5b $ 1,604
Short-term investments 978 �  �  �  �  978
Trade receivables, net 1,204 454 �  �  �  1,658
Current portion of net
investment in sales-type
leases �  300 �  �  �  300
Inventories:
Materials 231 169 �  59 5g 459
Work in process 302 31 �  11 �  5g 344
Finished products 1,021 260 �  91 �  5g 1,372
Prepaid expenses,
deferred taxes and other 649 256 �  �  �  905
Property, plant and
equipment 3,551 442 (62) 95 �  4, 5g 4,026
Goodwill 1,116 3,307 �  3,261 �  5e, 5k 7,684
Core and developed
technology, net 531 �  217 2,023 �  4, 5e, 5f 2,771
Other intangibles, net 264 1,043 (217) 3,219 �  4, 5e, 5f 4,309
Capitalized software,
net 365 �  �  �  �  365
Investments in
unconsolidated entities �  95 (95) �  �  4 �
Net investment in
sales-type leases �  981 �  �  �  981
Other 502 56 157 44 69 4, 5a, 5i, 5j 828

Total assets $ 12,374 $ 8,663 $ �  $ (1,513) $ 9,059 $ 28,583

Liabilities:
Short-term liabilities $ 205 $ 457 $ �  $ �  $ 200 5a $ 862
Payables and accrued
expenses 1,888 617 �  (31) �  5i 2,474
Long-term debt 3,768 999 �  111 8,900 5a, 5h 13,778
Long-term employee
benefit obligations 703 �  �  �  �  703

432 1,189 �  1,930 �  5j 3,551

Edgar Filing: BECTON DICKINSON & CO - Form S-4

Table of Contents 67

Deferred income taxes
and other

Total liabilities 6,996 3,262 �  2,010 9,100 21,368

Shareholders� equity:
Common stock 333 2 �  14 �  5b, 5c, 5d 349
Capital in excess of par
value 2,176 5,015 �  (2,947) �  5b, 5c, 5d 4,244
Retained earnings 11,909 1,325 �  (1,531) (41) 5a, 5d 11,662
Deferred compensation 17 �  �  �  �  17
Common shares in
treasury � at cost (8,600) (915) �  915 �  5d (8,600)
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (457) (26) �  26 �  5d (457)

Total shareholders�
equity 5,378 5,401 �  (3,523) (41) 7,215

Total liabilities and
shareholders� equity $ 12,374 $ 8,663 $ �  $ (1,513) $ 9,059 $ 28,583

Amounts may not add due to rounding.

(1) CareFusion�s balance sheet as of March 31, 2014.
(2) See Note 2, 3, and 4 to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements for a description of

the presentation reclassifications included in this column.
(3) See Note 5 to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

29

Edgar Filing: BECTON DICKINSON & CO - Form S-4

Table of Contents 68

Table of Contents

BECTON, DICKINSON, AND COMPANY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

(In millions, except
per share data)

Historical
BD

Historical
CareFusion(1)Reclassifications(2)

Acquisition
Adjustments(3)

Financing
Adjustments(3)

Note
References

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues $ 6,244 $ 2,720 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 8,964
Cost of products sold 3,045 1,359 13 282 �  4, 6a 4,699
Selling and administrative
expense 1,584 763 17 21 �  4, 6a 2,385
Research and
development expense 410 142 �  �  �  552
Restructuring and
acquisition integration
charges �  30 (30) �  �  4 �
Share of net (earnings)
loss of equity method
investee �  (1) 1 �  �  4 �

Total operating costs and
expenses 5,039 2,293 1 303 �  7,636

Operating income 1,204 427 (1) (303) �  1,327
Interest expense (99) �  (63) (10) (242) 4, 6b (414)
Interest income 36 �  2 �  �  4 38
Other (expense) income,
net 4 (68) 62 �  �  4 (2)

Income From continuing
operations before income
taxes 1,145 359 �  (313) (242) 949
Income tax provision 261 82 �  (110) (85) 6c 148

Income from continuing
operations $ 884 $ 277 $ �  $ (203) $ (157) $ 801

Income from continuing
operations per common
share:
Basic earnings per share $ 4.57 $ 1.31 $ 3.83
Diluted earnings per
share $ 4.47 $ 1.29 $ 3.75
Weighted average
number of shares

Edgar Filing: BECTON DICKINSON & CO - Form S-4

Table of Contents 69

outstanding:
Basic 193.6 15.8 209.4
Diluted 197.8 16.0 213.8
Amounts may not add due to rounding.

(1) CareFusion�s statement of income for the nine months ended March 31, 2014.
(2) See Note 4 to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.
(3) See Note 6 to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

30

Edgar Filing: BECTON DICKINSON & CO - Form S-4

Table of Contents 70

Table of Contents

BECTON, DICKINSON, AND COMPANY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013

(In millions, except per share data)
Historical

BD
Historical

CareFusion(1)Reclassifications(2)
Acquisition

Adjustments(3)
Financing

Adjustments(3)
Note

references
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues $ 8,054 $ 3,550 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 11,604
�

Cost of products sold 3,883 1,700 14 384 �  4, 6a 5,981
Selling and administrative expense 2,422 980 45 27 �  4, 6a 3,474
Research and development expense 494 192 �  �  �  686
Restructuring and acquisition
integration charges �  18 (18) �  �  4 �
Reserve for expected government
settlement �  41 (41) �  �  4 �

Total operating costs and expenses 6,800 2,931 �  411 �  10,142

Operating income 1,254 619 �  (411) �  1,462
Interest expense (138) (77) (13) (326) 4, 6b (554)
Interest income 40 2 �  �  4 42
Other income (expense), net 9 (76) 75 �  �  4 8

Income from continuing operations
before income taxes 1,165 543 �  (424) (326) 958
Income tax provision 236 154 �  (148) (114) 6c 128

Income from continuing operations $ 929 $ 389 $  �  $ (276) $ (212) $ 830

Income from continuing operations per
common share: �
Basic earnings per share $ 4.76 $ 1.76 $ 3.93
Diluted earnings per share $ 4.67 $ 1.74 $ 3.86

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding:
Basic 195.2 15.8 211.0
Diluted 199.2 16.0 215.2
Amounts may not add due to rounding.

(1) CareFusion's statement of income for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013.
(2) See Note 4 to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

Edgar Filing: BECTON DICKINSON & CO - Form S-4

Table of Contents 71

(3) See Note 6 to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

31

Edgar Filing: BECTON DICKINSON & CO - Form S-4

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF BD

Note 1 � Description of Merger

On October 5, 2014, BD announced a definitive agreement under which BD will acquire CareFusion for $58 per share